

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #197</p> <p>Petitioner: Linda Good f/k/a Linda Bissett,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Jason Bertolacci and Owen Alexander Clough,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, Jennifer Sullivan</p>	
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 Rosa L. Baum, #56652 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 675 15th Street, Suite 2900 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303.223.1100; Fax: 303.223.1111 smercercer@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com; rbaum@bhfs.com</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2024SA93</p>
<p>RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Initiative #197 encompasses a single subject.	6
A. Proponents’ selection of a ranked voting method for elections to fill vacancies in the General Assembly is an implementing measure of Initiative #197.....	7
B. Ms. Good’s interpretation that the state constitution requires candidates be elected based off a plurality of the vote is both overly narrow and incorrect.	11
C. Initiative #197’s components will not surprise Colorado voters.	13
II. Title Board set a clear and concise title that accurately describes Initiative #197.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74, 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998)</i>	5, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999–2000 No. 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)</i>	8
<i>Baber v. Dunlap, 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Maine 2018)</i>	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #73, 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016)</i>	6, 15, 17
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017–2018 #4, 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017)</i>	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16, 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021)</i>	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)</i>	7
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)</i>	5, 13
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315, 500 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2020)</i>	6, 9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)</i>	12

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. IV, § 3	11
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	15
Colo. Const. art. V, § 2(3)	16
Colo. Const. art. VII.....	12

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	16
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(2)	5
C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)	1, 5
C.R.S. § 1-7-1003	8, 13

Other Authorities

<i>How Ranked Choice Voting Survives the 'One Person, One Vote' Challenge</i> , Fair Vote (Dec. 5, 2018)	12
Richard H. Pildes & G. Michael Parsons, <i>The Legality of Ranked-Choice Voting</i> , CALIF. L. REV. 1773, 1781-84 (2021)	10
Title Board Hearing (March 6, 2024)	14
Trish Zornio, <i>Zornio: Colorado's Vacancy Committees are Undemocratic. But What's the Alternative?</i> , The Colorado Sun (Jan. 8, 2024)	2
